foreseeable future. In addition, an equipment financing agreement of the Company
prohibits the payment of any cash dividends on the Company's capital stock.

   13

   16
   DILUTION

   The pro forma net tangible book value of the Company as of June 30,
1996 was $5,712,000 or $0.99 per share. Pro forma net tangible book value per
share represents the amount of total tangible assets of the Company reduced by
the amount of its total liabilities, divided by the total number of shares of
Common Stock outstanding, including shares of Common Stock resulting from the
conversion of the Preferred Stock. After giving effect to the net proceeds from
the sale of 1,650,000 shares of Common Stock offered by the Company at an
assumed offering price of $11.00 per share, the pro forma net tangible book
value of the Company as of June 30, 1996 would have been $21,942,000 or $2.96
per share of Common Stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible
book value of $1.97 per share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution
of $8.04 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates the per
share dilution in net tangible book value to new investors.

   Assumed initial public offering price per share.....   $   11.00
   Net tangible book value per share.....   $   0.99
   Increase per share attributable to new investors.....   1.97
   --------
   Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the offering.....   2.96
   ---------
   Dilution per share to new investors.....   $   8.04
   =========

   The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis, as of June 30,
1996, the differences in total consideration paid and the average price per
share paid by existing shareholders and new investors with respect to the number
of shares of Common Stock purchased from the Company assuming an offering price
of $11.00 per share:

   SHARES PURCHASED   TOTAL CONSIDERATION   AVERAGE
   ------------------------   ---------------------------------   PRICE PAID